

Construction Notice

Foothill Gold Line - Pasadena to Azusa -



Nightly Train Testing

4:00 PM to 1:00 AM (Monday thru Friday)

WHAT

Train testing will begin operating nightly between the cities of Pasadena and Irwindale, starting this Friday, April 17, 2015. Testing will occur Monday through Friday, only. With this nightly train testing, the extended hours of construction within these cities will cease.

WHEN

Beginning Friday, April 17, 2015, train testing will begin operating nightly, Monday through Friday, and will continue into early June. There will be additional night time testing needs after June, however these will be less common and only occur on an as-needed basis.

WHERE

Nightly train testing will occur within the railroad corridor within the cities of Pasadena, Arcadia, Monrovia, Duarte and Irwindale.

WHAT TO EXPECT

Testing hours will take place nightly, between the hours of 4:00 PM to 1:00 AM. Metro will test their trains with the help of the Los Angeles County Sheriff Department, directing traffic at the grade crossings. To limit noise, the grade crossing bells will be disconnected during this testing period and the Metro train operators will use their optional "quiet-zone" horns which sound more like buzzers and are commonly used in residential areas.

SAFETY TIPS:

- * Never walk on the train tracks
- * Never go around lowered gates
- * Obey all warning signs
- * Watch for trains from both directions

FOR MORE INFORMATION

- Go to <u>www.foothillgoldline.org</u>
- Call the Hotline at (626) 324-7098
- Visit our Public Information Office located at 406 E. Huntington Dr., Suite 202, Monrovia

CONTACT US

For questions about construction activities:
Jeff Rowland, Community Relations Manager
Foothill Transit Constructors (FTC)
(626) 610-0300 / jeff.rowland@kiewit.com

For project information:

Sylvia Beltran, Community Relations Metro Gold Line Foothill Extension Construction Authority (626) 305-7012 / sbeltran@foothillgoldline.org